## RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND BUDGET

Resolution of the Obion County Board of Education to amend the General Purpose School Fund Budget for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2010; and for other purposes.

- WHEREAS, the General Purpose School Fund Budget for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2010 was approved by the Obion County Board of Education on August 10, 2009 and by the Obion County Commission on August 17, 2009; and
- WHEREAS, during the budget process, the purchase of a maintenance truck was postponed until the price of diesel fuel could be determined; and
- WHEREAS, through the first quarter of the current fiscal year, the price of diesel fuel has remained well below budget estimates; and
- WHEREAS, the maintenance truck is in the replacement rotation for the current fiscal year and has become a high cost maintenance issue with over 200,000 miles; and
- WHEREAS, the General Purpose School Fund Budget, transportation equipment line item, must be amended to include the vehicle purchase.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the respective legislative body of Obion County, Tennessee, meeting in regular session, amends the General Purpose School Fund budget as follows:

<u>INCREASE</u> (expenditures) Acct. #72710 Transportation

Acct. #72710-729 Transportation Equipment \$ 14,000

DECREASE (expenditures)
Acct. #72710 Transportation

Acct. #72710-412 Diesel Fuel \$ 14,000

FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
Roger Williams Chairman
Chairman
David W. Huss, Director of Schools
Secretary to the Board
Date

Adopted by the Board of Education of Obion County, Tennessee, this 5<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2009.